Amendment 0001 to SIR DTFACT-04-R-00014

This amendment addresses concerns and answers questions posed by potential offerors.  The due date for offers is hereby extended to August 5, 2004 no later than 2:00 P.M.:

1. Who is the incumbent for this effort?

Answer:  Atlantic Science and Technology (AS&T) Inc.  The FAA has been satisfied with the contractor’s performance and there are no issues of areas of improvement.

2. Section C.2.2.3 System Analyst refers the reader to Section C.6.3.1 for a position description.  However, this section appears to be a general introduction to the Information Technology Analyst not System Analyst duties.  Should the Offeror assume that the System Analyst and Information Technology Analyst duties are the same? Or should the reference be to C.2.2.11?  Please clarify.

Answer:  Clarification is provided in attachment to this amendment.

3. Section C.2.2.3 Sr. System Analyst refers the reader to Section C.6.2.2.2 and C.6.3.1 for a position description.  However, Section C.6.3.1 appears to be a general introduction to the Information Tehcnology Analyst not the Sr. System Analyst duties.  Since the two references are so different, it is not clear what the Sr. System Analyst duties are. Please clarify.

Answer:  Clarification is provided in attachment to this amendment.

4. Section C.5.2.1.1 SAAS has a conflict in the number of Junior computer operators.  The word number is “four” but the number in parenthesis is “1”.  Please clarify.

Answer:  Change to read “One (1) Junior Operator”

5. Section C.4 Normal Shift, Shift Work, and Extended/Overtime Work Hours states “Shift #1 – Regular Shift (7:30 A.M. through 4:00 P.M.)”.  However, G.7.1 Normal Working hours states “Normal working hours shall be Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.”.  Please clarify.

Answer:  Operations personnel will work the shifts defined in C.4.   Other personnel will work the normal working hours shift.  Flexible time will be at the discretion of the COTR.

6. Page 10 paragraph 3.1 indicates “The scope of support to be performed under this contract is prescribed within Task 1, Task 2 and Task 3 of this SOW.”  However, Section C.5.4 indicates a Task 4.  Section C.6, Services to be Performed, does not include Task 4. Should paragraph C.5.4 be deleted?

Answer:  Task 4 has been stricken from the solicitation.  C.5.4 is hereby deleted.

7. Pages 14-15, Section C.5, Initial Staffing Requirement:  The total of the positions does not match the totals indicated in Section B.2.  For example, the Junior Computer Operator positions (all shifts) total 27 in Section B.2, page 2.  The text for Section C.5, pages 14-15, totals 30.  The difference may be due to the disagreement of numbers in C.5.2.1.1: “Four (1) Junior Computer Operators” if the correct number is “one” instead of “four”.  A similar error in the total number of Systems Analysts and Senior Systems Analyst may be correct if Task 4 is eliminated.

Answer:  Task 4 has been stricken from the solicitation.  There is “one (1) Junior Operator” (see our response to question no. 4).

8. Information Technology Analyst:  Although this position is described and a position description included, there is no assignment of the Information Technology Analyst in the Initial Staffing Requirements, Section C.5.  In Section C.6.3.1, Services to be Performed, the Information Technology Analyst is indicated as being supplied during Shift 1.  Is the intention that the IT Analyst (2 Positions) will be staffed later?

Answer:  At the discretion of the Government, yes.

9. “Supervisory” Documentation Librarian/Lead – Page 15, Section C.5.1.3.2 refers to “One (1) Supervisory Documentation Librarian/Lead”.  That position has not been defined.  Is this position intended to be a Senior Documentation Librarian?

Answer:  Will correct this deficiency.  See attachment 1 to this amendment.

10. Many of the position descriptions say “Position requires familiarity with the operational philosophy of the employing organization”.  Who is the employing organization, the contractor or the FAA?  If it is the FAA, what is the FAA’s operational philosophy with regards to each position?

Answer:  Employing organization is the FAA.  Operational philosophy is that Customer Service and accuracy is key to supporting the FAA mission.  Quality work is provided, and programs/processes are in place to maintain it.

11. L.6.1 Appendices:  What can be included in the appendices?  Without clarification, contractors may use appendices to negate the 20 page limit.  You could have a 20 page proposal with 200 pages of appendices material.

Answer:  Appendices should include only resumes for the technical proposal.

12. May tables, charts, and/or graphs be single spaced?  May their contents be of a font size greater than, or equal to font size 10 instead of the standard size 12?

Answer:  A 10 point font is acceptable as a minimum for tables, charts, and graphs only.  All other text will meet the minimum requirements of a 12 point font.

13. Phase-In:  Is phase-in to be separately priced?  Will the cost of Phase-In be part of the FAA’s evaluation?  What is the anticipated date of contract award and the end date of the incumbent contract?  How long of a phase-in is anticipated?  Does the incumbent have a phase-out “cooperation” clause in their current contract?

   Answer:  The phase-in is not separately priced.  The incumbent contract ends 9/30/04 and the new one should start 10/1/04.  Our estimated time for awarding the contract resulting from this SIR is 9/14/04.  The incumbent does not have a phase-out cooperation clause in the current contract.

14. Section B-Overtime:  Could plug-in number be provided by the FAA?  If not could a historical number of overtime hours by labor category be given?  If we assume $X of overtime per year, but during any given year the FAA requests 

and/or approves more than X hours of overtime, will additional dollars be put against the overtime line item?

Answer:  The Government estimates overtime to be no more than 10% of the annual contract award amount.  Regarding your assumption, if this case occurs it will be up to the Government to provide funding.


15. Section B.3 – What is being evaluated?  Total Direct Labor or Total Estimated Price?  Answer:  Total Estimated Price.
16. L.6.2 Volume 2 – Price Proposal states “Any additional information that may support an offeror’s proposal price may be provided”.  Is the FAA requesting that the offeror provide a cost build-up for the loaded labor rates provided?

Answer:  Cost build-up information is not a requirement.  Competition will determine if price is fair and reasonable.

17. Page 14, C.4 Normal, Shift, Shift Work states, “The Contractor shall provide personnel, as required per paragraph C.2, to assure operational support is provided 7days a week, 24 hours per day as required”.  This includes a requirement (Section C.2.3) for “the program manager or his/her designated representative shall be available via telephone or in person within 2 hours of the call”.  In order to determine the mix of staffing versus shift and to provide the requested estimate of overtime, we request that the government provide a breakdown of staffing level (# of persons) vs. shift for each of the required labor categories.  For the Program Manager or his/her designated representative, please provide an estimate of the number of hours per year outside normal hours of operation.

Answer:  The FAA will not tell the offeror/contractor how many persons to put on each shift.  We don’t want to direct how to do the work.

18. C.7 Government Furnished Property provides for government provision of all customary office supplies and other GFE required for a contract of this type.  The tables in Section B provide for other direct costs.  What does the government envision for other direct costs?

Answer: The Government envisions specific meeting attendance and, if necessary, training due to changes in the Government’s requirements for support.

19. In paragraph C.2.2.4, the qualifications for the Senior Systems Analyst states that experience for Task 1 (operations) includes; VMESA, OS/390, and LINUX operating systems.  There is not a requirement for a Senior Systems Analyst called out in Task 1.  Answer:  This is correct.   Is this additional Senior Systems Analyst  required in Task 2 Stand Alone Assemble System (SAAS) or Task 3 in support of the Facilities Automation Network (FAN)?  If the additional Senior System Analyst is intended for either Task 2 or 3, then the requirements that are listed in the above referenced paragraph for the operating system is incorrect.  Answer:  Task 1 should read Task 3.  Task 3 should read, “Experience for Task 3 includes but is not limited to Microsoft Operating Systems 2000 and later”.
20. Section M.4.2 Evaluation Factor 2 Technical states that the offeror shall provide a technical proposal that demonstrates its ability and experience in 10 areas.  May offerors satisfy the minimum requirements of past experience with resumes of proposed key personnel with backgrounds that demonstrate the ability and experience or must the team demonstrate organizational past performance?  Furthermore, does the FAA require past performance references or will just a discussion of the applicable experience suffice to meet the minimum requirements?  Answer:  Ability and experience is to be shown with the company.  Personnel employed by the company at the time other work was done may be used.  Personnel being hired from other locations based on their past experience may not be used.  Past performance references will be required.
21. How will the FAA assess whether an offeror meets the minimum requirements in determining past or fail on the evaluation criteria included in the SIR?  For example, if the resumes meet the qualifications stated in the SIR, does that automatically  “pass” the offeror’s proposal in that area?

Answer:  Pass/Fail for resumes has all candidates meeting minimum requirements in the SOW.  Any resume not meeting minimal requirements will be listed as failed, and the offeror will be considered not acceptable.

22.
What evaluation criteria will be used to determine pass/fail on the technical proposal?  For example, is there a minimum amount of experience required to demonstrate an offeror’s ability?   Will experience performing work in the stated technical categories for any customer meet the minimum requirement or is it necessary that the work be performed for the FAA, Federal Govt., or specifically at the WJH Tech. Center?  Answer:  Experience can be gained at any facility that performs the types of work listed.  It is not limited to the FAA or WJHTC.  To be minimally considered, the work is to have been done within the last 3 years for duration of at least 1 year.

23. Does this SIR represent a recompetition of requirements currently performed under a single contract or does the SIR consolidate  requirements performed under multiple existing contracts or a combination of existing contracts and new work?

Answer:  This is a recompetition of requirements currently performed under a single contract (DTFA03-99-C-00037).

24. Please confirm that the FAA expects all offerors to price out the maximum number of hours listed in the pricing tables of Section B in the SIR to develop the estimated price.

Answer: That is correct.

25. The labor categories in Section C, SOW, do not map to the categories in the provided Wage Determination.  To ensure accurate pricing, will the FAA map the Labor Categories in the SIR to those categories on the Wage Determination?

Answer:  The Government expects the offeror to map the labor categories we listed to the wage determination.

26. Page 18, Sections C.6.2.1 and C.6.2.2 both refer to three work areas.  Section C.6.2.1 contains the text “Work to be performed will be specified in three areas.”  Section C.6.2.2 contains the text “The services to be performed under this contract are described  in three specific work areas…”  However, only Area A and Area B are discussed.  Is there an Area C?

Answer:  Area C has been stricken.  Only A and B are required.

27. Page 52, Section M.3 states that “Award will be made on an “all or nothing basis to the responsible offeror whose proposal is determined to be technically acceptable and offers the lowest price”. Does “lowest price “ refer to the offer’s total direct labor cost or total estimated price?  If total estimated price please provide additional guidelines for other direct costs and overtime.

Answer: Lowest price refers to Total Estimated Price.  Overtime shall not exceed 10% of annual funding.  ODC shall not exceed $25,000 a year.

28. Pg.10, Section C.2.1 Personnel Qualifications states “The Contractor’s technical proposal shall provide a detailed Staffing Plan to accomplish the requirements of this SOW”.  However, submission of a staffing plan is not discussed in Section L or M.  Is a staffing plan required within the offeror’s technical proposal?  If so, how will the staffing plan be evaluated?

Answer:  The Government would like to know how staffing of 60+ positions is to be accomplished while maintaining continuity in the labs.  Consider it a post-award option.

29. Pg. 21, Section C.6.2.2.2 Sr. Systems Analyst (SSA) section from the third paragraph up from the bottom to the beginning of Section C.6.2.2.2.1 describes Systems Programmer (SP) responsibilities.  Please clarify or confirm this system programming work is part of the Sr. System Analyst’s function.

Answer:  All references to System Programmer (SP) should be changed to Senior Systems Analyst (SSA).

30.
Page 50, Section L.6.1 specifies 20 single-sided pages, margins of at least 1.25 inches, double spaced, typed predominantly 12 point or larger.  This does not allow sufficient space to demonstrate ability and experience.  We request the FAA’s allowance for 1 inch margins all around.  We also request the FAA adjust the limit to either no more than 20 single-sided pages, single spaced or to no more than 40 single-sided pages, double spaced.  Please advise if Resumes must also be double spaced with 1.25 margins.

Answer:  The requirements stay as stated in the SIR.  We have not imposed any format requirements different than what has been stated in other solicitations.

30. Section B.2  indicates “total staffing complement” = 63 for base year, but Section C.5 totals up to 66 personnel.

Answer:  The correct total is 63.  Task 4 and their 3 personnel should be stricken from the proposal.

SEE ATTACHMENT 1 TO THIS AMENDMENT FOR THE CORRECTIONS.

